upon entering into the Subscription Agreement as deposit which shall be applied as part

payment of the consideration upon the Subscription Completion; and

(ii) HK$114 million, being the balance of the consideration shall be paid by the Subscriber

upon the Subscription Completion.

Completion

Completion of the Subscription Agreement shall take place on the third business day after

the Subscriber’s receipt of the notice from the Company confirming the fulfilment of the

conditions as set out in the Subscription Agreement or such other date as the Company and the

Subscriber may agree.

Application for listing

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for

the grant of approval for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares.

8

Effect on shareholding structure of the Company

The shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the date of this joint announcement; and

(ii) immediately after the Subscription Completion, are as follows:

As at the date of
this joint announcement

Immediately after the
Subscription Completion

Shareholders No. of Shares

Approximate

shareholding % No. of Shares

Approximate

shareholding %

Golden Skill Limited (Note) 350,000,000 15.81% 350,000,000 10.89%

Win World 97,000,000 4.38% 97,000,000 3.02%

The Subscriber – – 1,000,000,000 31.12%

Sub-total of the Offeror and its concert parties 97,000,000 4.38% 1,097,000,000 34.14%

Public Shareholders 1,766,340,890 79.81% 1,766,340,890 54.97%

Total 2,213,340,890 100% 3,213,340,890 100%

Note:  Mr. Nicholas Tse is the beneficial owner of Golden Skill Limited. Both Golden Skill Limited and Mr.

Nicholas Tse are not acting in concert with the Offeror, the AY Trust and Dr. Yeung Sau Shing, Albert.

Fund raising exercises of the Company in the past 12 months

The Company has not conducted any fund raising activities in the 12 months immediately

before the date of this joint announcement.

Use of proceeds and the reasons for the Subscription

The Company is an investment holding company. The Group is principally engaged in (i)

film and TV programme production and investment and others; (ii) event production and